
IN TH[E INHED STATES DISTRICT COIJRT 
FOR TJXE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

IN RE 
INTEL COW. MICROPROCESSOR 

1 

ANTITRtJST LITIGATION ) MDL Docket No. 05-1717-JIF 
- 
ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC., a 1 
Delaware corporation, and AMD 
INTERNATIONAL SALES & SERVICE LTD, ) 
a Delaware corporation,, 

1 

Plaintiffs, ! 
) Civil Action No. 05-441-JIF 

v. 
) REDACTED 

INTEZ, CORPORATION, a Delaware ) PUBLIC VERSION 
corporation, and WIEL KABUSHIKI KAISHq ) 
a Japanese corporation, 1 

Defendant.. 

DECLARATION OF J0H.N MICHAEL WOOLLEMS IN SUPPORT OF AMD'S 
OPPOSITION TO rnTEL's MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN TEE ALTERNATIVE, --. 

FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON AMD'S EXPORT COMMERCE CLAIM 

I, John Michael Woollems, declare as follows: 

1. I am employed by Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. ("AMD"). In 2001, I was a 

member of the Board of Directors for Fujitsu AMI) Semiconductor Limited ("FASL"), a joint 

venture entity created by Fujitsu Limited ("Fujitsu") and AMD for the purpose of manufacturing 

erasable programmable read only memory ('%PROM") and flash memory ("flash") products. 



Executed this 21st day of January, 2009, in Sunnyvale, California 

John Michael WooUems 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 23, 2009, 1 elecironically filed the foregoing document 

with tlie Clerk of Court using CMECF and have sent by Hand Delivery and Electronic Mail to the 

following: 

Richard L. Honvitz, Esquire 
Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP 
1.313 North Market Street 
P. 0. Box 951 
Wilmington, DE 19899 

James L. Holzman, Esquire 
Priclcett, Jones & Eliott, P.A 
1310 Icing Street 
P 0. Box 1328 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1328 

1 hereby certify that on January 23, 2009, I have sent by Electronic Mail the foregoing 

document to the following non-registered participants: 

Daren B. Bemliard, Esquire 
Howrey LLP 
1299 Pe~msylvania Avenue, N. W 
Washington, DC 20004-2402 

Robert E. Cooper, Esquire 
Daniel S. Floyd, Esquire 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
3.33 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197 

Daniel A Small, Esquire 
Colien Milstein, Hausfeld & Toll, L.L.C 
I I00 New Yorlc Avenue, N. W, 
Suite 500 - West Tower 
Washington, DC 20005 

/s/ Frederick L. Coltrell, 111 
Frederick L. Cottrell, I11 (#2555) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 30, 2009, 1 electronically filed the foregoing document 

with the Clerk of Court using CWECF and have sent by Electronic Mail to the following: 

Richard L. Honvitz, Esquire James L. Holzman, Esquire 
Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP Pricltett, Jones & Eliott, P.A. 
13 13 Noi-th Market Street 13 10 King Street 
P. 0. Box 951 P.O. Box 1328 
WiImington, DE I9899 Wilmington, DE 19899-1 328 

I hereby certify that on January 30, 2009, I have sent by Electronic Mail the foregoing 

document to the following non-registered participants: 

Darren B. Bernhard, Esquire Robe~t E. Cooper, Esquire 
Howrey LLP Daniel S. Floyd, Esquire 
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
Washington, DC 20004-2402 333 South Grand Avenue 

Los Angeles, California 90071-3197 

Daniel A. Small, Esquire 
Cohen Milstein, Hausfeld & Toll, L.L.C 
1 100 New York Avenue, N. W. 
Suite 500 - West Tower 
Washington, DC 20005 

/s/ Frederick L. Cottrell, 111 
Frederick L. Cottrell, 111 (#2555) 

RLF 1-3361697-1 


